

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-ninth and Ninetieth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 21, 1939 to April 26, 1941 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1941



Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninetieth Legislature

(Effective July 26, 1941)

Chapter 42

AN ACT to Enable the Plantation of Lincoln to Acquire the Capital Stock of Company Producing and Distributing Electricity Within Its Territorial Limits.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Acquisition of stock of power company, authorized. The plantation of Lincoln is hereby authorized to acquire and own all, but not less than all, of the outstanding capital stock of Lincoln Light, Heat & Power Company, a corporation operating in said plantation as a public utility producing and distributing electricity, and to pay therefor amounts not in excess of the amounts received by said corporation in consideration for the issuance thereof plus interest from the date of issuance thereof to the date of acquisition thereof by said plantation of Lincoln, said amounts and interest so to be paid in no event to exceed in the aggregate the sum of \$150. While said stock is owned by said plantation of Lincoln, (1) any voting rights incident to such stock may be exercised by the assessors of said plantation subject to and in accordance with such directions, if any, as may be contained in a vote or votes duly passed at a meeting or meetings of the voters of the said plantation duly called and held, and (2) said assessors may cause qualifying shares of said stock to be transferred as of record to persons elected directors of said corporation but shall require such persons to immediately endorse and deliver the certificates therefor to the plantation of Lincoln.

Approved March 24, 1941

Chapter 43

AN ACT to Amend and Extend the Charter of the Bangor Gas Light Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Charter extended. The rights, privileges and franchises of Bangor Gas Light Company, heretofore granted to said company by chapter 410 of the private and special laws of 1850, chapter 546 of the private and special laws of 1856, chapter 63 of the private and special laws of 1891, chapter 277 of the private and special laws of 1901, and chapter 121 of the private and special laws of 1927, hereby are extended without limitation as to the duration thereof; in all other respects said company shall be subject

CHARTER OF BANGOR GAS LIGHT COMPANY

CHAP. 43

452

to all the duties, obligations and liabilities of said private and special laws and to all applicable general laws, except as hereinafter specifically provided.

Sec. 2. Powers and privileges. In addition to the privileges already granted by the charter of the said Bangor Gas Light Company the following powers and privileges are hereby granted, namely: to make, generate, sell, distribute and supply gas for lighting, heating, manufacturing and mechanical purposes in the city of Bangor and the city of Brewer and in any other cities or towns located in the county of Penobscot not already supplied by any other corporation, person or association with the further provision that if and when a merger or consolidation of the Penobscot Valley Gas Corporation and the Bangor Gas Light Company shall take place, which merger or consolidation is hereby expressly authorized and approved, then and in that event all the property, rights, privileges, powers and franchises of the said Penobscot Valley Gas Corporation shall be vested in the said Bangor Gas Light Company and said Bangor Gas Light Company shall then have and is hereby granted the powers and privileges as recited in this section for serving the towns and cities now served by said Penobscot Valley Gas Corporation, namely, the city of Old Town, and the towns of Veazie, Orono, Milford, Bradley and Eddington, all located within the said county of Penobscot, and in any other towns where the said Penobscot Valley Gas Corporation is authorized to operate, but is not operating at the present time, if any, provided, however, that the consent of the public utilities commission is obtained to such merger or consolidation.

Also the power and privilege to manufacture, produce, buy, deal in, use, sell, distribute, furnish and supply gas; to construct, equip, use, operate and maintain works for holding, receiving, purifying and distributing gas and all buildings, works, meters, pipes, fittings, machinery, apparatus and appliances convenient or necessary in connection therewith. Also the power and privilege to carry on the business of a gas company in all its branches; to manufacture, use, deal in, render salable and sell all products, by-products and residual products obtained in the production of gas; to manufacture, buy, sell, rent and deal in all kinds of goods, wares, merchandise and personal property which may seem calculated directly or indirectly to promote the consumption of gas.

To acquire, buy, hold, own, sell, lease, exchange, dispose of, finance, deal in, construct, build, equip, improve, use, operate, maintain and work upon any and all kinds of works, plants, stations, systems, machinery, generators, apparatus, devices, facilities, supplies and articles of every kind pertaining to or in any wise connected with the manufacture, production, generation, accumulation, use, distribution, regulation, control or application of light and heat.

EXEMPTION FROM TAXATION

CHAP. 44

453

To sell, assign, negotiate or otherwise dispose of any and all rights, franchises and privileges of any other corporation or corporations which it may acquire by purchase or otherwise; to purchase or otherwise acquire and to hold, cancel, reissue, sell or transfer shares of its own capital stock; to issue bonds and other evidences of indebtedness in such denominations as provided by law and for such amount as the directors may deem necessary for the purposes of raising funds to carry on the business of the corporation as aforesaid, and to secure by mortgage on any and all the property, holdings and equipment of this corporation the payment of said bonds, and generally the doing of all things necessary or convenient for or incident to the carrying out of said purposes.

Sec. 3. Limitation. Nothing herein contained shall in any way curtail the authority of the public utilities commission, as now or hereafter provided by law, in respect of the acts and doings of said Bangor Gas Light Company.

Approved March 24, 1941

Chapter 44

AN ACT to Exempt from Taxation the Property of the Society for the Preservation of New England Antiquities.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Powers, special. The Society for the Preservation of New England Antiquities shall have power to acquire by purchase, lease, gift, devise or bequest, real and personal property to the amount of \$250,000, and to hold, dispose of and administer the same in trust or otherwise. No land acquired by the said Society shall be sold unless the sale is authorized by a vote of the said Society passed at a meeting duly called for the purpose, and if such land is situated in the state of Maine it shall not be sold without the approval of the judge of the probate court for the county in which the land is situated.

Sec. 2. General powers. The Society shall have powers and privileges and be subject to the duties and liabilities set forth in all general laws now or hereafter in force in the state of Maine which are applicable to charitable corporations and are not inconsistent herewith. It shall be exempt from taxation to the same extent as are educational, literary, benevolent, scientific or charitable corporations.

Sec. 3. Further powers. The Society may erect and maintain tablets, memorials and monuments to commemorate persons, places and events, and